We are now about to set the Frequency parameters for this particular calibration.  They can be 
set with either START and STOP commands or CENTER and SPAN commands.  It should be 

noted here that the NanoVNA was designed with a fixed number of steps between the START and 
the STOP frequencies.  That number of steps is 101 (one hundred and one).  It must be pointed 
out that with an extremely wide frequency range (say, the default 50 kHz. to 900 MHz.) and only 
101 steps that the calibration data will be extremely course and provide a very “grainy” 
calibration. 

The default calibration C0 (50k to 900M) is meant to be that way - grainy.